
     

 Michael Alvarez, Planner II 

Community Development Department  

316 North Park Avenue, Rm. 445 

Helena, MT 59623 

 
Phone: 406-447-8459 
Fax: 406-447-8460 
Email: malvarez@helenamt.gov  

 

helenamt.gov 
 

DATE:  September 13, 2022 
 
S T A F F   R E P O R T                                                                            
 
TO:                       Helena Board of Adjustment 
 
FROM:   Michael Alvarez, City Planner II 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of:  

A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback 
from 8’ to 6’, and to reduce the rear lot line setback from 10’ to 4’ for a property with a legal 
description of the east 9’ of Lot 9 in Block 549 of the Easterly Addition to the City of Helena, 
Lewis and Clark County, Montana, and more particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 
3350208, records of Lewis & Clark County, Montana.   

 
This property is located at 717 3rd St. 
The reason for the variance is to build a new garage with additional living space between an existing pool, 
and in approximately the same location as the previous garage, without affecting the neighbor’s drive 
easement. 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
DATE OF APPLICATION:  Application received August 10, 2022 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Board of Adjustment - 5:30 p.m., Tuesday, September 20, 2022 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Ken Morrison  

MAILING ADDRESS:  717 3rd St, Helena, MT 59601   

CONTACT NUMBER:  (406) 442-0244 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  SKMorr@msn.com 

 

APPLICANT:  Bill Fields 

MAILING ADDRESS:  6966 Green Meadow Dr, Helena, MT 59602   

CONTACT NUMBER:  (406) 461-3564 

EMAIL ADDRESS:  FieldsConstruction406@gmail.com 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 717 3rd St., Helena, MT 59601   

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  The east 9’ of Lot 9 in Block 549 of the Easterly Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis 
and Clark County, Montana, and more particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 3350208, records of Lewis 
& Clark County, Montana.  
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GENERAL LOCATION:    This property is generally located on the south side of 3rd St; one property in 
towards the east from the corner of S Beattie St. 

PRESENT LAND USE: Single Dwelling-Unit     

ADJACENT LAND USE:  
 North: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 South: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 East: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 West: Residential uses (largely single dwelling units) 
 
PRESENT ZONING:  R-1 
 

VARIANCE PROPOSALS:   

Consideration of  
A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback from 8’ to 
6’, and to reduce the rear lot line setback from 10’ to 4’ for a property with a legal description of the 
east 9’ of Lot 9 in Block 549 of the Easterly Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, 
Montana, and more particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 3350208, records of Lewis & Clark 
County, Montana 
 

 History of applicable permitting action: 
o The existing garage was widened from 16’ to 22’ in 1971 

ZONING EVALUATION for the property legally addressed as 729 9th Ave, Helena, MT, located in an R-

3 zoning district.     

ZONING 
REQUIREMENT 

Applicable 
ZONING 

REGULATION 
PRESENT CONDITION PROPOSAL 

VARIANCE 
REQUIRED 

City Code: 11-4-2 
Side Lot Line 
Setback (west) 

8’ >9’ 6’ Yes 

City Code: 11-4-2 
Rear Lot Line 
Setback  

10’ 4’ 3” 4’ 3” Yes 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE CRITERIA 
Section 11-5-5 of the Helena Zoning Ordinance includes certain criteria that must be reviewed as part of 
the variance procedure. 
 
To approve a requested variance for a new building or portion thereof, the board of adjustment shall consider 
the following standards and find as follows: 

1. The variance will not create a significant risk to the public health, safety, or general welfare; 
2. The variance will not significantly reduce or impair the peaceful use of existing property or 
improvements in the vicinity and the zoning district in which the subject property is located; and 
3. Strict compliance with the provisions of this title would create unnecessary hardship or practical 
difficulty. 

 In evaluating the standards above, the board of adjustment may consider the following factors: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the applicant’s site, including the size of the 
property, unusual or extreme topography, or unusual shape of the property. 
2. The height, location, or dimensions of existing structures located on the site or in the vicinity of the 
site. 
3. Whether there is a prevalence of nonconformities in the vicinity of the site that are similar to the 
variance requested. 
4. The subsequent imposition of zoning restrictions creating nonconforming lots or parcels, and 
governmental actions beyond the applicant’s control. 



5. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the property owner of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the same district under the terms of 
this Title. 
6. The extent to which the hardship or difficulty results from the actions of the applicant. 
7. Whether granting the variance requested will confer an unreasonable special privilege to the 
subject property that is not available to other properties similarly located in the same zoning district.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
As of Tuesday, September 13, 2022, 3 public comments have been received for the variance. 
  
City Attorney’s Office: 

It is the recommendation of the City Attorney’s Office, that staff does not make a recommendation to 
approve or deny a variance. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Montana law states the Board of Adjustment has authority to consider “…upon appeal in specific cases such 
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result in unnecessary 
hardship and so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.”  (76-2-323 
MCA) 
 
Motion:  
 
Move to Approve or Deny  

A variance from Section 11-4-2 to decrease the allowable minimum side lot line setback from 8’ to 
6’, and to reduce the rear lot line setback from 10’ to 4’ for a property with a legal description of the 
east 9’ of Lot 9 in Block 549 of the Easterly Addition to the City of Helena, Lewis and Clark County, 
Montana, and more particularly described on Quit Claim Deed 3350208, records of Lewis & Clark 
County, Montana 
 

If the Board of Adjustment approves the requested variance, the following condition is recommended: 
 
Building Permit: A building permit must be obtained within one (1) year. 
 
  



 
        

  


































